NRC Form 366 (9-83)		LIC	ENSE	e eve	NT REP	PORT	(LER)		CLEAR REGULA APPROVED OM EXPIRES 8-31/1	B NO. 3150-0	
FACILITY NAME (1)							04	OCKET NUMBER	(2)		GE (3)
Sequoyah, Unit 1							0	15 0 0	0 3 2		0 3
Mm. Resential Raw C With The Limiting											ing
EVENT DATE (5)	LER NUMBER (6)	RE	PORTDAT	E (7)		OTHER F	ACILITIE'S INVOL	VED (8)		
MONTH DAY YEAR YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBÉR	MONTH	DAY	YEAR		FACILITY NAM	Eð	DOCKET NUME	(\$R(\$)	
					_	Seq	uoyah, Un	it 2	0 5 0	01013	12 8
0 1 0 5 8 8 8 8	002	00	0 1	2 9	8 8				0 15 10 1	0 1 0 1	1.1
OPERATING S	EPORT IS SUBMITTE	D PURSUANT 1			NTS OF 10	CFR SI (C	Check one or more of 1	the following/ (11			
Ferrar (0.402(b)	_	20.405			50.73(a) (2) (iv)			73.71(b) 73.71(c)		
LEVEL 0 0 0				0.000	Snecify in As	secify in Abstract					
have been been been been been been been be	0.408(a)(1)(iii)	XX	50.7314						below and in Text, NRC Form 366A1		
2	0.405(a)(1)(iv)		60.73(#)(2)(ii)			50.73(e)(2)(viii)(B)	1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 -	사태는 일을 위해 많이 같다.		
2	0.406 (a) (1) (v)		50.7.3ie	+(2) (16)	Sec. 1		50.73(a)(2)(x)				
		L	ICENSEE	CONTACT	FOR THIS	LER (12)					
NAME								ARTA CODE	TELEPHONE N	MBEH	
B. E. Kilgore, Pl	ant Operat	ions Res	view	Staff				61115	817101	17 1 0	817
D. D. Kingerei, in		the particulation of the local division of t			FAILURE	DESCRIBE	D IN THIS REPORT	- hand hand		11.1.0	101/
	MANUFAC	REPORTABLE			1			MANUFAC	REPORTABL		
CAUSE SYSTEM COMPONENT	TURER	TO NPROS			ÇAUSE	SYSTEM	COMPONENT	TURER	TO NPROS		
	I.I.I.					1		111		<u> </u>	
			[LLL	111	Lun	<u> </u>	1
	SUPPLEME	NTAL REPORT	EXPECT	ED (14)				EXPECTE SUBMISSI		TH DAY	YEAR
YES III yes, complete EXPECTE	SUBMISSION DATE	9	X	X NO			Sector Sector	DATE (11		1	1
On January 5, 1 degrees F and O approximately 1 (LCO) was not c specifications personnel decla however, Operat 3.3.3.9 for an An investigatio	percent p 730 EST it omplied wi (TSs). On red Radiat ions perso interval o	ower, 10 was dis th as re January ion Mon nnel dio f approp	00 ps scove equir y 4, itors d not ximat	ig, 1 red t ed by 1988, (RMs comp ely 1	28 deg hat a Seque at ap) O-RM ly wit 3 hour	Limit Dyah M proxi (-90-1 th act	F, respecting Condi Nuclear Pl imately 16 134 and 0- tion state	tively), tion for ant (SQN 30 EST O RM-90-14 ment 32	at Operati) techni peration l inoper of LCO	on cal s	
determine the m LCO did not exi the requirement not entered. As immediate co notified Chemis TS interpretati line discharge ways. A memora interpretation. channel for eac other effluent potential exist	st. This s for comp rrective a try to in: on is bein header is ndum was s A TS cha h ERCW eff	resulted liance of ction up tiate th g issued required ent to (nge will luent di	d in of th pon d he LC d to d to Opera l be ischa	Opera e LCO iscov O act state be op tions submi rge h	tions As ery of ion st that perso tted t	the the ateme one c duri onnel o ref	noncompli ent. To p channel fo ing releas to inform flect that equired.	rrectly action of ance, Ope revent re r each El e through them of a minimu A review	interpre f the LC erations ecurrenc RCW effl n these this um of on	ting O was e a uent path e RM	

NAC Form 386 (9-83)

...

NAC Form 366A (9-83)	LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION					U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 8/31/88					
FACILITY NAME (1)		DOCKET NUMBER (2)				LER NUMBER (6)			PAGE (3)		
		이 옷을 들었다. 한 옷을	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL		REVISION					
Sequoyah, l	Jnit l	0 5 0 0 3 2 7	8 8	-	0 10 1 2	-	оb	0 2	OF	0 13	

DESCRIPTION OF EVENTS

On January 5, 1988, with units 1 and 2 in mode 5 (O percent power, 4 psig, 120 degrees F and O percent power, 100 psig, 128 degrees F, respectively), at approximately 1730 EST it was discovered that Limiting Condition for Operation (LCO) 3.3.3.9 (Radioactive Effluent Monitoring Instrumentation) was not complied with as required by Sequoyah Nuclear Plant (SQN) Technical Specifications (TSs). The noncompliance resulted from an incorrect interpretation of the minimum channels of radiation monitoring required for the ERCW effluent lines.

On January 4, 1988, at approximately 1633 EST Operations personnel declared Radiation Monitors (RMs) (EIIS Code IL) 0-RM-90-134 and 0-RM-90-141 inoperable. These RMs monitor the essential raw cooling water (ERCW) (EIIS Code BI) "B" train discharge header. RM 0-RM-90-134 was declared inoperable when its power supply was declared inoperable as a result of work being performed on 2-RK-90-112 (unit 2 upper containment) which shares the common supply. RM 0-RM-90-141 shares a common instrument malfunction alarm with 0-RM-90-134. 0-RM-90-141 was declared inoperable as the common instrument malfunction alarm was nonfunctional. As a result, both "B" train RMs (134/141) were declared inoperable, however, Operations personnel did not comply with the action of LCO 3.3.3.9 (action statement 32) which requires for sampling of the ERCW effluent line discharge header at a 12-hour interval.

The duration of the interval for which the LCO was not complied with was approximately 13 hours. On January 5, 1988, at approximately 1255 EST "A" train RMs 0-RM-90-133 and 0-RM-90-140 experienced a low flow condition. These RMs are located at the ERCW effluent line "A" train discharge header. Operations at this time entered the LCO action statement for the "A" train header. On January 5, 1988, at approximately 1730, Operations personnel discovered the noncompliance with the LCO action statement on "B" train header for the event which occurred on January 4, 1988. On January 5, 1988, at approximately 1730 EST the LCO for the "B" train was complied with as Operations notified Chemistry personnel, and the action statement was implemented to initiate sampling.

CAUSE OF EVENT

An incorrect interpretation of LCO 3.3.3.9, "Radioactive Effluent Monitoring Instrumentation," was made when the RMs for the "B" header was removed from service. The LCO description provides a table (Table 3.3-12) which lists the minimum channels required to be operable for the ERCW effluent line. The table requires (in the minimum channels operable column) one channel to be operable for the ERCW effluent line. The ERCW effluent line consists of an "A" train and a "B" train discharge header on which RMs 0-RM-90-133/0-RM-90-140 (A train) and 0-RM-90-134/0-RM-90-141 (B train) are located.

NRC Form 366A (9-83) LICENSEE EVE	NT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINU	N APPROVED	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 8/31/86				
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	1	LER NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)			
		YEAR	SEQUENTIAL REVISION				
Sequoyah, Unit 1	0 15 10 10 10 13 1 21 7	818	- 01012-010	013 01013			

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional NRC Form 3064's) (17)

When the "B" train RMs were declared inoperable on January 4, 1988, the operators determined that the operable status of the "A" train RMs met the minimum required channel criteria as required by the LCO. As a result of this interpretation, the LCO action was not met and for a duration of approximately 13 hours.

The investigation into this event concluded that a sufficient description to determine the minimum channels of monitoring required to ensure compliance for the LCO did not exist. This description is located in the minimum channels operable column in the LCO table, (Table 3.3-12). This resulted in Operations personnel incorrectly interpreting the requirements for compliance of the LCO.

ANALYSIS OF EVENT

This event is reportable under 10 CFR 50.73, paragraph a.2.i.b, as an operation prohibited by the TSs.

There were no safety consequences associated with this event. At 1255 EST and 1730 EST on January 5, 1988, Operations personnel instructed personnel in the Chemistry Laboratory to initiate sampling of the ERCW discharge headers A and B respectively, to determine the gross activity level. At approximately 1750 EST on January 5, 1988, Chemistry personnel completed a gross activity analysis on samples from both the train "A" and train "B" ERCW discharge headers. Both samples contained no detectable activity. Subsequent analysis of grab samples from the ERCW discharge headers, in compliance with action statement 32 to LCO 3.3.3.9, also showed no detectable activity. Based on the results from sampling the "A" train and "B" train ERCW effluent line immediately following the event and the similar plant conditions which existed at the time of the event, TVA believes that there was no release of radioactivity to the environment as a result of this event.

CORRECTIVE ACTION

As immediate corrective action, upon discovery of the noncompliance with the LCO, on January 5, 1988 at approximately 1730 EST, Operations notified Chemistry to initiate the action statement to begin sampling the "B" train. The LCO action was followed until the RMs were returned to service. RMs 0-RM-90-134 and 0-RM-90-141 were returned to service at approximately 1640 EST on January 7, 1988. RMs 0-RM-90-133 and 0-RM-90-140 were returned to service at approximately 0515 EST on January 11, 1988.

A TS interpretation is being issued to state that the channel for each ERCW effluent line discharge header is required to be contable during release through these path ways. A memorandum was sent out to Operations personnel to inform them of this interpretation. A TS change will be submitted to reflect that a minimum of one RM channel for each ERCW effluent discharge header is required. A review was done of other effluent RMs LCOs, as well as other instrumentation LCOs, to determine if the potential existed for other misinterpretation of minimum channels operable requirements. No similar situations were noted.

08410

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY Sequoyah Nuclear Plant Post Office Box 2000 Soddy-Daisy, Tennessee 37379

January 29, 1988

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

Gentlemen:

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY - SEQUOYAH NUCLEAR PLANT UNIT 1 - DOCKET NO. 50-327 - FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE DPR-77 - REFORTABLE OCCURRENCE REPORT SQR0-50-327/88002

The enclosed licensee event report provides details concerning an essential raw cooling water radiation monitor which was declared inoperable without complying with the limiting condition for operation as a result of misinterpretation of the LCO. This event is reported in accordance with 10 CFR 50.73, paragraph a.2.i.b.

Very truly yours,

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

J. Smith

Plant Manager

Enclosure cc (Enclosure):

> J. Nelson Grace, Regional Administrator U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Suite 2900 101 Marietta Street, NW Atlanta, Georgia 30323

Records Center Institute of Nuclear Power Operations Suite 1500 1100 Circle 75 Parkway Atlanta, Georgia 30339

NRC Inspector, Sequoyah Nuclear Plant